

SC NO 160-2021
STATE VS. SATISH & ORS
FIR NO. 183/2018
PS DWARKA SECTOR-23
U/S 308/34 IPC

22.07.2025

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Vikas Godara for issuance of NOC for renewal of passport.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Tushar Deswal, Ld. counsel for applicant / accused.

Heard. In the interest of justice, this Court has no objection, if the passport is made/renewed by the concerned authority. However, the preparation and issuance of the passport is the sole discretion of the concerned authority and the application form of the applicant is to be considered, as per law and there is no direction from this Court that the passport be prepared/renewed.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e
11.09.2025.

Copy of order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, as prayed for.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
22.07.2025